

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA**

**Case No: SC09-713
Lower Tribunal No: 5D06-1116**

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

COY A. KOONTZ, ETC.,

Respondent.

On Appeal From The Fifth District Court Of Appeals
Daytona Beach, Florida

PETITIONER/APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

William H. Congdon
Florida Bar No.0283606
Kathryn L. Mennella
Florida Bar No. 320714
Attorneys for Petitioner
4049 Reid Street
Palatka, Florida 32177
(386) 329-4314

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....ii

Preface.....x

Statement of the Facts.....1

State of the Case.....8

Summary of Argument.....11

Argument.....13

 I. Where a landowner concedes that permit denial did not deprive him of all or substantially all economically viable use of the property, Article X, Section 6(A), of the Florida Constitution does not recognize an exaction taking under the holdings of *Nollan* and *Dolan* where, instead of a compelled dedication of real property to public use, the exaction is a condition for a permit approval that the circuit court finds unreasonable. 13

 A. Standard of Review.....14

 B. Background.....14

 C. Only The Exaction Of “Property” Leads To A Land-Use Exaction Taking Under *Nollan/Dolan* And *Lingle*.....17

 D. The U. S. Supreme Court Has Only Recognized Exaction Takings For Dedications Of Land.....21

 E. The Requirement That Koontz Provide Additional Mitigation For Permit Issuance Did Not Exact “Property” From Koontz.....25

 F. This Court Should Disapprove The Fifth District’s Expansive View Of Exaction Takings Because It Revives The Discredited *Agins* “Substantially Advances” Takings

Test, A Takings Test This Court And The U.S. Supreme Court Have Rejected.....	28
II. The Fifth District erred in allowing Koontz, in a Circuit Court takings case, to challenge the correctness of the unappealed order that denied his permit application, contrary to this court’s precedent.....	37
A. Standard of Review.....	38
B. The Continuing Wisdom of <i>Key Haven</i> and <i>Bowen</i> is Demonstrated by the Facts of This Case.....	39
C. The Fifth District’s Decision is Contrary to the Chapter 120 Review Process and <i>Key Haven</i>	41
D. The Fifth District’s Decision is Contrary to Section 373.617(2) and <i>Bowen</i>	45
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Compliance.....	51
Certificate of Service.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1997).....	17
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Aspen-Tarpon Springs Ltd. Partnership v. Stuart</i> , 635 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994).....	14
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 972 P. 2d 944 (Wash. App. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 49 P. 3d 860 (Wash. 2002)	24
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc. v. Dep't. of Health and Rehabilitative Serv.</i> , 573 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).....	40
<i>Bowen v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Regulation</i> , 448 So.2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), <i>approved and adopted</i> , 472 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1985).....	13, 38, 39, 46, 47, 49
<i>Bradfordville Phipps Ltd. Partnership v. Leon County</i> , 804 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002).....	33
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	14
<i>Chioffi v. City of Winooski</i> , 676 A.2d 786 (Vt. 1996).....	35
<i>City of Miami v. Keshbro, Inc.</i> , 717 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1999).....	33
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	22, 24, 25, 28

<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So.2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....	39
<i>Dep't of Agric. and Consumer Serv. v. Polk</i> , 568 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1990)	49
<i>Dep't of Agric. and Consumer Serv. v. Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</i> , 521 So.2d 101(Fla. 1988).....	49
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Weisenfeld</i> 617 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993), <i>approved</i> , 640 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1994).....	31, 33
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P. 2d 429 (Cal. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>Estuary Properties, Inc. v. Askew</i> , 381 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom. Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981).....	33, 44, 45
<i>Fed. Communications Comm'n, v. League of Women Voters of Calif.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	17
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> 147 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Golf Club of Plantation, Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 717 So.2d 166 (Fla. 4 th DCA., 1998).....	44
<i>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</i> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981).....	44
<i>Griffin v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> 409 So.2d 208 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	42

<i>Jacobi v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 678 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	35
<i>Kamaole Pointe Dev. LP v. County of Maui</i> 573 F.Supp.2d 1354 (D. Hawaii 2008).....	20
<i>Key Haven Associated Enter., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</i> , 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	13, 38, 39, 41-45 47, 48
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 720 So.2d 560 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	8
<i>Landgate, Inc. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 953 P.2d 1188 (Cal. 1998).....	35
<i>Lee County v. Zemel</i> , 675 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 2d DCA1996).....	44
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15, 23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	15, 23
<i>McDonald v. Dep’t. of Banking & Finance</i> , 346 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	39
<i>Mandelstam v. City of South Miami</i> , 685 So.2d 868 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	10, 34
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 F.3d 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Norman v. United States</i> 429 U.S. 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Ass’n v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,</i> 77 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (Cal. App. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i>	24
<i>Osceola County v. Best Diversified, Inc.,</i> 936 So.2d 55(Fla. 5 th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 945 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 2006)	44
<i>Palm Beach County v. Wright,</i> 641 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1994).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Paradyne Corp. v. State, Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 528 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988).....	14, 45
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15, 20, 23,
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren,</i> 777 A.2d 334 (N.J. 2001).....	36
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.</i> 378 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1980).....	26
<i>Reynolds v. Inland Wetlands Comm’n Of The Town of Trumbull,</i> 1996 WL 383363 [unreported] (Conn. Super. Ct. 1996)	24
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. District v. Koontz</i> 861 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	9
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Koontz</i> 908 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005).....	10
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz,</i> 5 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sea Cabins On The Ocean IV Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. City of North Myrtle Beach,</i>	

548 S.E.2d 595 (S.C. 2001).....	36
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	17
<i>Smith v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 615 A.2d 1252 (N.H. 1992).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Gen. Serv. v. Willis</i> , 344 So.2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	43
<i>State, Dep't of Envtl. Protection v. Burgess</i> , 667 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	44
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.,v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	36
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. A.G.W.S. Corp.</i> , 640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. Harrell</i> , 645 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	33
<i>Tapps Brewing Inc. v. City of Sumner</i> , 482 F.Supp.2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2007), <i>aff'd sub. nom</i> <i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2765 (2009).....	2
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 135 S.W. 3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	24
<i>Town of Jupiter v. Alexander</i> , 747 So.2d 395 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	33

<i>Twin Lakes Dev. Corp. v. Town of Monroe</i> , 801 N.E. 2d 821 (N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>Verdi v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 684 So.2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA1996).....	44

United States Constitution

Amendment V, U. S. Const.....	18
-------------------------------	----

Florida Constitution

Art. I, section 9, Fla. Const.....	4
Art.V, sections (4)(b)2 and 5(b), Fla. Const.....	43
Art. X, section 6, Fla. Const.....	4, 13, 18, 37, 45
Art. X, section 6(a), Fla. Const.....	1, 10, 14, 18

Florida Statutes

Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.....	13, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 49, 50
Section 120.52(1)(b)8, Fla. Stat.....	42
Section 120.57, Fla. Stat.....	4, 45, 48, 50
Section 120.68, Fla. Stat.....	4, 13, 38, 43, 45, 50
Section 120.68(2)(a), Fla. Stat.....	43
Section 161.212, Fla. Stat.....	47
Section 253.763, Fla. Stat.....	47
Section 253.763(2), Fla. Stat.....	45, 46, 47, 48, 49

Section 373.414(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	27, 28
Section 373.414(8)(a), Fla. Stat.....	4
Section 373.617, Fla. Stat.....	7, 45, 50
Section 373.617(2), Fla. Stat.....	5, 13, 38, 42, 45, 46, 49, 50
Section 373.613(3), Fla. Stat.....	7
Section 373.617(4), Fla. Stat.....	7, 8, 9, 10
Section 380.085, Fla. Stat.....	47
Section 403.90, Fla. Stat.....	47
Section 403.90(2), Fla. Stat.....	46

Florida Laws

Ch. 78-85, Laws of Florida.....	47
---------------------------------	----

Other Authority

Daniel L. Siegel, <i>Exactions After Lingle: How Basing Nollan and Dolan On The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Limits Their Scope</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L. J., 577, 581 (2009).....	18
M. Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 609 (2004).....	15
